The unaudited pro forma financial information shown under this heading is presented for informational purposes only, is not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would actually have occurred had the mergers or the related transactions been
consummated as of the dates or at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or
financial position of Holdco. The unaudited pro forma financial information under this heading and the accompanying notes should be read
together with the historical financial statements and related notes contained in the annual reports and other information that GameStop and
EB have each filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement-prospectus.

134

Table of Contents

GSC HOLDINGS CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  Historical  Historical   GSC
  GameStop  EB   Holdings
  April 30,  April 30,  Pro Forma  Corp. Pro
  2005  2005  Adjustments  Forma
  (In thousands)

ASSETS:
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 149,414  $ 92,752  $ 950,000(b)  $ 148,109
   (1,014,057)(c)
   (23,000)(e)
   (7,000)(f)
 Marketable securities   —   45,225   —   45,225
 Receivables, net   10,136   17,856   27,992
 Merchandise inventories   255,122   329,650   584,772
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   18,195   18,849   37,044
 Prepaid taxes   —   —   1,865(a)   4,525
   2,660(f)
 Deferred taxes   5,435   9,795   —   15,230
  Total current assets   438,302   514,127   (89,532)   862,897
Property and equipment:
 Land   2,000   8,145   4,810(d)   14,955
 Building and leasehold improvements   114,794   155,760   (17,860)(d)   252,694
 Fixtures and equipment   197,887   160,955   (59,206)(d)   299,636
 Construction in progress   —   2,429   (1,147)(d)   1,282
   314,681   327,289   (73,403)   568,567
 Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   133,983   153,885   (153,885)(d)   133,983
  Net property and equipment   180,698   173,404   80,482   434,584
Investment   —   —   1,436,057(c)
   (1,436,057)(d)
Goodwill   320,888   16,187   (16,187)(d)   1,316,621
   1,083,848(d)
   (88,115)(d)
Other intangible assets   —   —   7,633(d)   7,633
Deferred tax asset   —   12,474   12,474
Deferred financing fees   —   —   23,000(e)   23,000
Other noncurrent assets   2,268   6,876   13,203(d)   22,347
  Total other assets   323,156   35,537   1,023,382   1,382,075
  Total assets  $ 942,156  $ 723,068  $ 1,014,332  $ 2,679,556

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 211,686  $ 236,098  $   $ 447,784
 Accrued liabilities   95,368   94,150   14,400(a)   203,918
 Note payable, current portion   12,173   —   12,173
 Accrued income taxes payable   1,497   2,110   (3,607)(a)   —
  Total current liabilities   320,724   332,358   10,793   663,875
Deferred taxes   20,197   —   20,197
Notes payable, long-term portion   24,347   —   950,000(b)   974,347
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities   14,451   33,277   (6,688)(d)   41,040
  Total long-term liabilities   58,995   33,277   943,312   1,035,584
  Total liabilities   379,719   365,635   954,105   1,699,459
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

 Preferred stock — authorized 5,000 shares; no shares issued or
outstanding

 Class A common stock — $.001 par value; authorized   (3)(c)
 300,000 shares; 21,432 shares issued and outstanding   25   276   (276)(d)   42
 Class B common stock — $.001 par value; authorized   20(c)
 100,000 shares; 29,902 shares issued and outstanding   30   —   30
 Additional paid-in-capital   509,969   210,638   421,980(c)   881,952
   (49,997)(c)
   (210,638)(d)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   466   6,031   (6,031)(d)   466
 Retained earnings   101,947   206,620   (197,692)(d)   97,607
   (8,928)(a)
   (4,340)(f)
 Treasury stock, at cost   (50,000)   (66,132)   66,132(d)   0
   50,000(c)
  Total stockholders’ equity   562,437   357,433   60,227   980,097
  Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 942,156  $ 723,068  $ 1,014,332  $ 2,679,556

135

Table of Contents

GSC HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands, except per share data)

   1. Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of GameStop and EB to conform to the presentation used in the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.
   2. In connection with the business combination, EB stockholders will have the right to receive $38.15 in cash plus .78795 shares of
Holdco Class A common stock for each share of EB common stock that they own. We have assumed that an aggregate of 19,528 shares of

[…]

benefits. Accordingly, to the extent such assessments indicate that the fair value of the assets and liabilities differ from their net book values,
such differences would be allocated to those assets and liabilities.
   (a) To give effect to $10,000 of estimated merger bonuses and $4,400 of estimated severance payments to certain EB executives, net of
tax benefit.
   (b) To give effect to the receipt of $950,000 resulting from issuance of senior bonds.
   (c) To give effect to the investment in EB by the payment of cash and issuance of 19,528 shares of Holdco Class A common stock and to
the elimination of GameStop treasury stock.
   (d) To eliminate the investment in EB against the underlying net book value and to reflect the results of the preliminary allocation of
purchase price (pending the appraisal).
   (e) To give effect to the deferred financing fees.
   (f) To give effect to the commitment fees related to the bridge loan, net of tax benefit.

137

Table of Contents

GSC HOLDINGS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Historical  Historical
  GameStop  EB   GSC
  January 29,  January 29,  Pro Forma  Holdings Corp.
For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005  2005(a)  2005(a)  Adjustments(b)  Pro Forma
  (in thousands, except per share data)
Sales  $ 1,842,806  $ 1,983,537  $   $ 3,826,343
Management Fees   —   5,845   5,845
 Total Revenues   1,842,806   1,989,382   —   3,832,188
Cost of sales   1,333,506   1,450,205   2,783,711
 Gross profit   509,300   539,177   —   1,048,477
Selling, general and administrative expenses   373,364   422,374   795,738
Depreciation and amortization   36,789   37,473   14,296(g)   88,558
 Operating earnings   99,147   79,330   (14,296)   164,181
Interest income   (1,919)   (2,350)   (4,269)
Interest expense   2,155   —   76,000(c)   78,155
   3,268(d)   3,268

 Earnings (loss) before income tax expense
(benefit)   98,911   81,680   (93,564)

  87,027

Income tax expense (benefit)   37,985   29,393   (35,554)(e)   31,824
 Net earnings (loss)  $ 60,926  $ 52,287  $ (58,010)  $ 55,203

Net earnings (loss) per Class A and Class B
common share — basic  $ 1.11(h)  $ 2.16  $ (2.53)  $ 0.75(i)

   (24,159)(f)
Weighted average shares of common stock —

basic   54,662   24,159   19,421(f)   74,083

Net earnings (loss) per Class A and Class B
common share — diluted  $ 1.05(h)  $ 2.13  $ (2.47)(f)

 $ 0.71(i)
   (24,547)(f)
Weighted average shares of common stock —

diluted   57,796   24,547   19,421   77,217

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

138

Table of Contents

GSC HOLDINGS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical   GSC
  GameStop  EB   Holdings
  April 30,  April 30,  Pro Forma  Corp.
  2005  2005  Adjustments  Pro Forma

For the Fiscal Quarter Ended April 30, 2005
Sales  $ 474,727  $ 505,961  $   $ 980,688
Management Fees   —   1,124   1,124
 Total Revenues   474,727   507,085   —   981,812
Cost of sales   348,690   374,360   723,050
 Gross profit   126,037   132,725   —   258,762
Selling, general and administrative expenses   98,986   118,502   217,488
Depreciation and amortization   10,194   10,802   3,573(g)   24,569
 Operating earnings   16,857   3,421   (3,573)   16,705
Interest income   (655)   (917)   (1,572)
Interest expense   738   —   19,000(c)   19,738
   817(d)   817
 Earnings (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)   16,774   4,338   (23,390)   (2,278)
Income tax expense (benefit)   6,448   1,561   (8,888)(e)   (879)

 Net earnings (loss)  $ 10,326  $ 2,777  $ (14,502)  $ (1,399)

Net earnings (loss) per Class A and Class B common
share — basic  $ 0.20(h)  $ 0.11  $ (0.33)  $ (0.02)(i)

   (24,696)(f)
Weighted average shares of common stock — basic   51,000   24,696   19,528(f)   70,528

Net earnings (loss) per Class A and Class B common
share — diluted  $ 0.19(h)  $ 0.11  $ (0.32)(f)

 $ (0.02)(i)

   (25,079)(f)
Weighted average shares of common stock — diluted   54,490   25,079   19,528   74,018

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

139

Table of Contents

GSC HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED